

No. 06-1398

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 13 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN,
AS SUCCESSOR TO THE AMERITECH
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA CALL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALLEN C. ENGERMAN
LAW OFFICES OF
ALLEN C. ENGERMAN
Sanctuary Center,
Suite 100-D
4800 North Federal Highway
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
(561) 392-2222

JOSEPH A. AHERN
STARK REGAN, P.C.
1111 West Long Lake Road,
Suite 202
P.O. Box 202
Troy, Michigan 48098
(248) 641-9955

DOUGLAS R. SPRONG
Counsel of Record
STEVEN A. KATZ
KOREIN TILLERY, LLC
Gateway One on the Mall
701 Market Street, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-4844

Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY REJECTED THE PLAN'S CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 12.1 AS UNREASONABLE	8
A. Judge Posner's Interpretation of Section 12.1 Is Correct and Raises No Issue Meriting Review by this Court.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Rejected the Plan's Contention that Section 12.1 is Merely Statutory Boilerplate	11
C. The Court of Appeals Did Not Construe Ambiguities Against the Plan in Rejecting Its Unreasonable Construction of Section 12.1's Unambiguous Provisions...	15
II. ALL THE CIRCUITS PERMIT DISTRICT COURTS TO EXERCISE EQUITABLE DISCRETION TO AWARD PREJUDGMENT INTEREST TO PLAN PARTICIPANTS WRONGFULLY DENIED BENEFITS.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1001 (2003)	17
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	9
<i>Clair v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 190 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	7
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Serv., Inc. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 41 F.3d 1476 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19, 24
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Fox v. Fox</i> , 167 F.3d 880 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Fritcher v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2002)	22, 25
<i>Gorenstein Enter., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	1, 18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green v. Holland</i> , 480 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. Of Health Scis./The Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 167 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. of America</i> , 14 Fed. Appx. 44, 2001 WL 754706 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. of America</i> , 223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Malloy v. Ameritech</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20490 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2000)	3, 4
<i>May Dept. Stores Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Skretvedt v. E. I. Dupont de Nemours</i> , 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004)	21, 25
<i>Smith v. American Int'l Life Assur. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	19, 20, 23
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.	
ERISA § 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	11
ERISA § 204, 29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	9, 10, 12
ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	18, 19
Retirement Equity Act of 1984, § 301(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1451	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-11	13, 14
MISCELLANEOUS	
IRS, <i>Defined Benefit Listing of Required Modification and Information (LRM) 120</i> (Feb. 2000), http:// www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/db_lrm.pdf	12
Note, Posner and ERISA: A Survey, 7 Conn. Ins. L. J. 195, 198 (2000)	9
Rev. Rul. 81-12, 1981-1 C.B. 228, 1981-2 I.R.B. 10, 1981 WL 165942.....	10
Internal Revenue Manual § 4.72.10.6	10
<i>Valuation of Plan Benefits in Single-Employer Plans; Valuation of Plan Benefits & Plan Assets Following Mass Withdrawal</i> , 58 F.R. 50812-01 (Sept. 28, 1993).....	2
